

Rishi Raj Jamwal vs. Varun Kumar

Cr. Revision No. 456 of 2023

30.10.2023

Present: Ms. Pooja Verma, Advocate vice Mr. Varun Rana, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Abhilasha Kaundal, Advocate vice Mr. Surender Verma, Advocate for the respondent.

Cr.M.P No. 4064 of 2023

By way of present application, the indulgence of this Court has been sought to extend the time to comply with order dated 23.08.2023 passed in Cr.M.P No. 3276 of 2023.

Keeping in view the factual position, as mentioned in the application, which is duly supported by the affidavit of the applicant, the same is allowed. Let order dated 23.08.2023 passed in Cr.M.P No. 3276 of 2023 be complied with on or before 22nd November, 2023.

It is clarified that in case the applicant fails to comply with the aforesaid order, within the stipulated period, in that eventuality, the interim protection granted by this Court vide order dated 23.08.2023 shall be withdrawn automatically without the indulgence of this Court and the learned trial Court will be at liberty to proceed further, in accordance with law.

Cr. Revision No. 456 of 2023

Let compliance with regard to this order be called for from the learned trial Court for 26th December, 2023.

October 30, 2023
(naveen)

(Virender Singh)
Judge